

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here. Note.—The legislature of Maine convened on the thirteenth day of May, and adjourned on the twenty-ninth day of August, A. D. 1850.

## STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, AUGUSTA, January 14, 1851.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the *errata* hereunto annexed.

JOHN G. SAWYER, Secretary of State.

## ERRATA.

#### PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 196, section 2, line 8, read hereafter "sold or" granted.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 344, section 2, line 6, read "erection" instead of action.

- " 347, section 4, line 7, read "obtained" instead of attained.
- " 355, section 1, line 3, read "west" line, instead of east line.
- " 389, section 4, line 12, read "April" instead of March.
- " 389, section 16, line 8, read "first" Monday of April instead of second.
- " 398, section 1, line 4, read "forty"-seven instead of fifty-seven.
- " 412, section 1, line 6, read "same" instead of sums.
- " 413, section 13, line 10, read " as " are instituted, &c.
- " 413, section 14, line 7, read fees pertaining, &c.
- " 413, section 16, line 8, read "first" Monday, instead of second Monday.

#### RESOLVES.

Chapter 303, Fayette, read "194,777" instead of 174,777.

- " " Penobscot county, No. 2, R. 6, read, "500" instead of 5,000.
- " " Piscataquis county, No. 1, R. 11, read "12,000" instead of 1,200.

deem it advisable to lay before them, as to the advantages of CHAP. 302. the route through Maine proposed for the European and North American Railway for securing the most rapid means of communication between Europe and America, and to invite such co-operation on the part of the general government in aid of the same as the interests of Maine may require.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

#### Chapter 302.

Resolve in favor of Sarah T. Webber.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized Sarah T.Webber. and directed, to pay out of the treasury of the state, to Sarah T. Webber or her order, such sum as the committee on the pay roll, may allow and make up, for service and travel of Thomas M. Webber, late member of this house.

#### [Approved August 28, 1850.]

## STATE VALUATION.

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Acton,	243	213,825
Alfred,	243	271,600
Berwick,	324	219,101
Biddeford,	1,169	2,176,728
Buxton,	478	424,397
Cornish,	215	198,622
Eliot,	394	320,658
Hollis,	498	368,444
Kennebunk,	482	732,996
Kennebunkport,	460	512,135
Kittery,	464	290,492
Lebanon,	361	354,809
Limerick,	234	235,780
Limington,	398	346,786
Lyman,	238	202,753
Newfield,	266	212,832
North Berwick,	267	331,148

Снар. 303.

## COUNTY OF YORK, (Continued.)

		od) gainnea as	Polls.	Estates.
Parsonsfield,	last (65 - 1997		425	435,995
Saco,			951	2,239,831
Shapleigh,			262	201,771
Sanford,			423	334,654
South Berwick,			436	619,409
Waterborough,			264	200,332
Wells,			450	428,628
York,			566	516,609
			10 500	\$10 900 995

| 10,509|\$12,390,335

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

## COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Alna,	22]	182,679
Arrowsic,	69	72,875

259 Снар. 303.

## COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (Continued.)

Towns.	Polis.	Estates.
Bath,	1,475	2,777,778
Boothbay,	426	239,067
Bowdoinham,	407	529,794
Bowdoin,	315	247,813
Bremen,	196	107,595
Bristol,	560	251,075
Cushing,	159	90,688
Damariscotta,	271	377,242
Dresden,	283	270,613
Edgecomb,	255	167,730
Friendship,	154	70,181
Georgetown,	203	155,390
Jefferson,	445	298,677
Lewiston,	495	580,420
Lisbon,	287	263,167
Newcastle,	403	392,503
Nobleborough,	278	234,312
Perkins,	19	26,721
Phipsburg,	384	365,622
Richmond,	422	405,475
Rockland,	982	1,039,599
St. George,	429	233,820
South Thomaston,	250	285,003
Thomaston,	466	737,511
<b>F</b> opsham,	377	581,232
<b>T</b> ownsend,	107	37,120
Union,	409	341,621
Waldoborough,	837	941,088
Warren,	494	707,730
Washington,	295	143,560
Webster,	209	194,439
West Bath,	94	88,645
Westport,	145	101,511
Whitefield,	395	278,160
Wiscasset,	448	605,096
Woolwich,	309	346,365
Patricktown plantation,	94	33,504
Matinicus do.	25	20,000
Monhegan do.	15	3,500
	1 10	0,000

14,117 \$14,826,933

## COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Aurora,	. 55	33,672
Amherst,	84	43,962
Bluehill,	395	350,221
Brooksville,	224	105,901
Bucksport,	719	638,033
Brooklin,	190	77,832
Castine,	257	597,360
Cranberry Isles,	61	38,759
35		

## 260 Снар. 303.

#### STATE VALUATION.

## COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (Continued.)

Тоуры.	Polls.	Estates.
Deer Isle,	511	227,042
Dedham,	101	55,094
Eastbrook,	47	32,811
Eden,	200	103,809
Ellsworth,	680	675,945
Franklin,	172	78,461
Gouldsborough	285	125,931
Greenfield,	65	37,456
Hancock,	176	83,070
Mariaville,	75	
Mount Desert,	152	79,181
Orland,	325	277,433
Otis,	35	19,341
Penobscot,	252	160,286
Seaville,	29	32,126
Sedgwick,	232	119,748
Sullivan,	191	107,255
Surry,	222	125,104
Trenton,	235	148,720
Tremont,	252	102,505
Waltham,	63	41,881
Swan Island,	79	17,898
Wetmore Isle,	83	56,595
No. 1, North Division,	24	16,652
No. 7,	15	13,132
	6,487	4,660,063
Wild lands, '		253,800
	ł	\$4,913,863

Description.	Acres.	Value.
No. 2, North Division,	22,040	10,000
No. 3, do.	22,040	16,000
No. 4, do.	22,040	16,000
Strip north of No. 3, North Division,	7,844	3,000
Strip north of No. 4, do,	7,844	3,000
No. 8, South Division,	9,600	3,000
No. 9, do.	5,760	3,000
No. 10, adjoining Steuben,	22,936	8,000
No. 16, Middle Division,	22,040	8,000
No. 21, do,	22,040	8,000
No. 22, do.	22,040	8,000
No. 28, do.	22,040	8,000
No. 32, do.	22,040	16,000
No. 33, do.	22,040	26,000
No. 34, do.	22,040	16,000
No. 35, do.	22,040	16,000
No. 39, do.	22,040	18,000
No. 40, do.	21,040	46,000
No. 41, do.	22,040	10,000
Butter Island,	240	750
Eagle Island,	240	1,000
Spruce-head and Bear Island,	172	500

## Wild Lands in the County of Hancock.

-22

261 Снар. 303.

Wild Lands in the C	County of Hancock,	(Continued.)
---------------------	--------------------	--------------

Description.		Acres.	Value.
Beech Island,		96	400
Hog Island,		75	500
Bradbury's Island,		140	500
Pond Island and Western Island,	{	65	125 75
Litle Spruce-head Island,		60	200
Pond Island, Sand		207	800
Calf Island,		256	500
West Black Island,		150	100
East Black Island,		300	100
Placentia Island,	1	500	200
Old Harbor Island,		150	300
Long Island,		500	3,500
Marshall's Island,		375	500
Great Duck Island,		100	250
Pickering's Island,		150	1,000
Holbrook Island,		150	500
	1	365,470	\$253,800

## COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.		
Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Addison,	305	206,93
Alexander,	112	36,72
Baileyville,	73	24,70
Baring,	76	63,63
Beddington,	35	21,02
Calais,	964	735,44
Centerville,	40	22,80
Columbia,	242	169,93
Cooper,	111	36,33
Charlotte,	119	45,40
Cherryfield,	305	199,99
Crawford,	64	20,99
Cutler,	173	76,87
Dennysville,	90	99,85
East Machias,	361	313,89
Eastport,	681	660,51
Edmonds,	80	57,38
Harrington,	212	109,31
Jonesborough,	108	45,75
Jonesport,	169	54,60
Lubec,	548	240,16
Machias,	339	403,90
Machiasport,	171	106,40
Marion,	34	21,30
Marshfield,	67	41,38
Medybemps,	57	19,78
Milbridge,	243	121,92
Northfield,	52	24,94
Pembroke,	244	158,99
Perry,	237	115,33
Princeton,	65	24,31
Robbinston,	193	152,70

262 Снар. 303.

# COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Continued.)

Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Steuben, Topsfield, Trescott, Wesley, Whiting, Whitneyville,	I	34 119,136   57 26,642   38 62,349   71 29,743   85 61,260   22 86,052
Wild lands,	7,2	14 4,818,531 425,900 \$5,244,431

Description.	Acres.	Value.
No. 14, East Division,	19,000	5,700
No. 18, do.	22,040	3,500
No. 19, do.	22,040	3,500
No. 21, do.	22,040	7,770
No. 26, do.	18,000	9,000
No. 27, do.	17,398	8,000
No. 17, Middle Division,	22,040	4,000
No. 18, do.	22,040	22,000
No. 19, do.	22,040	7,000
No. 24, do.	22,040	14,000
No. 25, do.	19,500	8,000
No. 29, do.	22,040	22,000
No. 30, do.	22,040	20,000
No. 31, do.	22,040	8,000
No. 36, do.	22,040	50,000
No. 37, do.	22,040	16,000
No. 42, do.	22,040	22,000
East half No. 43,	11,020	4,000
West half, No. 43,	11,020	11,000
North half No. 5, North Division,	6,020	3,000
South half No. 5, do.	11,020	9,000
No. 6, North Division,	12,483	6,000
East half of two mile strip north of No. 6,	3,300	1,700
West half do. do.	2,100	1,100
Two mile strip north of No. 5,	4,000	2,000
No. 1, Range 1, Titcomb's survey, and east two-thirds	3	
Fowler and Ela,	11,293	5,000
No. 1, Range 1, west one-third,	5,635	1,800
No. 3, Range 1, Hinkley,	29,770	11,000
No. 1, Range 2, Dyer's,	21,990	10,000
No. 2, Range 2, Waite,	23,040	9,000
No. 3, Range 2, Talmadge,	22,040	11,000
No. 1, Range 3, north half,	11,850	4,400
No. 1, Range 3, south half,	11,370	2,200
No. 1, Range 4, Vanceborough,	19,000	- 9,500
No. 6, Range 1, west half Lennox,	11,040	4,000
No. 6, Range 1, east half Vanceborough,	11,020	4,000
No. 7, Range 2, north-east quarter,	7,190	3,500
No. 7, Range 2, three-quarters,	21,500	8,600
No. 9, Range 2, south half,	11,040	5,500
No. 9, Range 2, north half,	18,520	7,500
No. 8, Range 3,	22,040	10,000
No. 9, Range 3,	22,040	10,000
No. 10, Range 3,	24,811	9,500
No. 11, Range 3,	8,000	4,000

## Wild Lands in the County of Washington.

## STATE VALUATION. Wild Lands in the County of Washington, (Continued.)

263 Снар. 303.

	Description.	Acres.	Value.
Danforth tract, No. 9, Range 4, north of Bingham Purchase, No. 8, Range 4, do, do.		11,020 22,000 22,040	5,000 11,000 9,000
- 14 - 24 -		789,630	\$425,900
	ti sala ya manakata a fi shara a mata a		
1997 (1997) 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997	COUNTY OF KENN	EBEC.	
entres para Sant, sent, senta	Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Albion,	denter seiter i genannen von son einen eine	269	228,597
Augusta,		1,294	2,127,825
Belgrade,		382	304,943
Benton,		225	155,992
China,		443	456,635
Clinton,		290	188,606
East Livermore,	•	170	150,035
Fayette,			174,777
Gardiner,		1,111 251	1,608,908
Greene, Hallowell,		896	220,984 1,238,389
Leeds,		233	225,330
Litchfield,		394	334,924
Monmouth,		374	356,882
Mount Vernon,		288	239,054
Pittston,		546	593,319
Readfield,		331	439,723
Rome,		166	79,097
Sidney,		411	458,556
Vassalborough,		564	641,288
Vienna,		171	126,125
Wales,		113	111,632
Waterville,		660	1,018,362
Wayne,		274	233,339
Windsor,		293 441	260,427
Winthrop,		316	500,757
Winslow, Clipton gore		25	342,552 6,722
Clinton gore, Unity plantation	1	22	8,181
Unity plantation	*)		
		11.144 8	\$12,851,961

## COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Albany,	150	71,843
Andover,	138	75,390
Bethel,	347	266,498
Brownfield,	269	159,636
Buckfield,	307	259,924
Byron,	54	19,968
Canton,	200	142,735

## 264 Снар. 303.

#### STATE VALUATION.

## COUNTY OF OXFORD, (Continued.)

Towns.		Polls.	Estates.
Denmark,	NA	236	170,710
Dixfield,		225	153,729
Fryeburg,		338	279,088
Gilead,		55	47,622
Greenwood,		164	53,000
Hanover,		45	38,212
Hartford,		234	169,665
Hebron,		157	118,567
Hiram,		260	160,718
Livermore,		295	271,633
Lovell,		238	163,722
Mason,		23	12,022
Mexico,		106	57,480
Newry,		83	48,564
Norway,		369	326,473
Oxford,		231	183,800
Paris,		479	418,259
Peru,		183	103,798
Porter,		263	165,198
Roxbury,		39	15,929
Rumford,		240	184,692
Stow,		92	47,881
Stoneham,		106	25,390
Sumner,		224	168,070
Sweden,		145	124,268
Turner,		506	418,832
Waterford,		314	263,096
Woodstock,		139	80,524
Franklin plantation,		[ 38]	6,584
Hamlin's grant,		21	5,560
Milton plantation,		34	10,220
Riley plantation,		13	3,027
		7,361	5,292,322
Wild lands,		.,	57,018
			\$5,349,340

Wild Land	ls in th	e Countu	of	Oxford.
11 1000		~ <b>O</b> 000000g	~,/	0.0101

Description.	Acres.	Value.
Andover north surplus,	15,320	3,000
Letter B,	24,320	5,000
Letter C,	19,790	750
Letter C, surplus,	12,206	2,100
Letter A, No. 2,	27,227	7,000
No. 4, Range 1,	23,488	9,779
No. 5, Range 1,	30,780	5,000
No. 4, Range 2,	22,080	3,840
No. 5, Range 2,	19,624	5,000
No. 4, Range 3,	19,720	3,840
No. 5, Range 3,	21,437	3,787
No. 4, Range 4,	21,760	2,300
No. 5, Range 5, south half,	9,924	1,040

Снар. 303.

Wild Lands in the County of Oxford, (Continued.)

ang sa	Description.	Acres.	Value.
No. 5, Range No. 5, Range	δ, north half, 4,	5,102 23,156	
		295,934	\$57,018

# COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

laga da Netra da Netra da Netra da	1999 (1999) 1999 (1999) 1999 (1999) 1999 (1999)	OUNTY OF	SOMERS	ET.	
en de la composition de la com		Names.		Polls.	Estates.
Anson,		a <u>na na sana na sana na na na na na</u> na	Canada and River II accession and a second state	141	108,137
Athens,				254	$245,\!687$
Binghai	n,			150	86,322
Bloomfi				256	256,690
Brighto	n,			127	46,919
Canaan				277	216,363
Cambri	dge,			95	30,526
Concore				103	30,376
Cornvil	le,			227	219,526
Detroit,				113	50,685
Embdei	n <b>,</b>		4.4	184	139,075
Fairfiel	d,		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	479	418,074
Harmor	ny,			187	130,286
Hartlan				173	83,166
Lexingt				100	43,288
Madisor	n,			334	281,045
Mayfiel	d,			26	3,435
Mercer,	,			195	146,504
Moscow	ν,			124	48,616
New Po	ortland,			270	230,631
Norridg	gewock,			342	344,406
North $\overline{I}$				232	202,254
Palmyra	a,			328	162,897
Pittsfiel	d,			226	119,684
Ripley,				115	57,648
Solon,				274	179,706
St. Alb	ans,			320	168,540
Starks,	·			308	211,276
Skowhe	egan,			354	331,370
Smithfi				140	77,058
				6,454	4,670,190
Wild la	.nds,				265,507
		-			\$4,935,697

## 266 Снар. <u>303.</u>

,

44

## STATE VALUATION.

## Wild Lands in the County of Somerset.

1	Description	<b>l.</b>	Acres.	Value.
No. 1. Range 1. Bin	g. Purchas	e, west Kennebec river,	13,116	1,300
No. 2, Range 2,	do.	do.	22,040	2,240
No. 1, Range 3,	do.	do.	8,883	888
No. 2, Range 3,	do.	do.	24,162	6,00
No. 3, Range 3,	do.	do,	24,792	2,50
North half No. 4, R.		do.	11,144	2,20
No. 1, Range 4,	do.	do.	17,800	1,780
No. 2, Range 4,	do.	do.	25,200	3,600
No. 3, Range 4,	do.	do.	24,040	2,400
No. 4, Range 4,	do.	do.	21,143	10,500
No. 1, Range 5,	do.	do.	29,950	3,000
No. 9 Dango 5			22,320	5,00
No. 2, Range $\delta$ ,	do.	do.	23,980	6,00
No. 3, Range 5,	do.	do.		6,00
No. 4, Range 5,	do.	do.	23,915	
No. 1, Range 6,	do.	do.	24,175	6,18
East part No. 2, Rar	ige 6, east	county road,	13,040	6,18
West part No. 2, Ra	nge 6, wes	t county road,	10,000	1,00
No. 3, Range 6, Bing		e, west Kennebec river,	22,040	6,18
No. 4, Range 6,	do,	do.	22,040	4,50
No. 5, Range 6,	do,	do.	22,040	5,50
No. 1, Range 7,	do.	do.	17,600	8,24
No. 2, Range 7,	do.	do.	22,985	5,50
No. 3, Range 7,	do.	do.	14,600	1,75
No. 4, Range 7,	do.	do.	15,144	7,24
No. 5, Range 7,	do.	do.	15,744	8,24
No. 6, Range 7, 🔹	do.	do.	16,350	4,12
No. 1, Range 3, Bin	g. Purchas	e, east Kennebec river,	29,540	3,00
No. 2, Range 3,	do.	do.	22,040	11,00
No. 1, Range 4,	do.	do.	22,040	3,50
No. 2, Range 4,	do.	do.	22,250	7,00
No. 1, Range 5,	do.	do.	12,240	2,00
No. 2, Range 5,	do.	do.	22,240	4,00
No. 1, Range 6,	do.	do.	10,750	2,00
No. 1. Bange 1. n	art north	Bingham's Purchase	10,100	_,
Taunton and R. A	cademy	Bingham's Purchase,	11,520	5,75
No. 1 Range 1 part	north Bin	ng. Pur., strip north,	2,066	20
No 2 Bange 1 part	NRD	Sandwich Acad. grant,		2,80
No. 2, Range 1, part	N B D	strip porth do	4,469	1,00
No 9 Dange 1 N	Ding Dun	Long word do	20,065	5,00
No. 3, Range 1, N	ong, rar,	, Long pond, do.		
No. 4, Range 1,	do,	Moose river, do.	22,040	3,30
No. 5, Range 1,	do.	Ettienne pond, do.	22,040	6,60
No. 1, Range 2,	do.	Tomhegan,	18,224	7,00
No. 2, Range 2,	do.	Brussua,	21,940	3,00
No. 3, Range 2,	do.	Thorndike,	22,040	11,00
No. 4, Range 2, No. 5, Range 2,	do.	Soldiers' part,	17,000	7,21
No. 5, Range 2,	do.	Dennis,	22,040	4,40
No. 1, Range 3,	do.	W. Middlesex,	22,040	8,80
No. 2. Range 3. part	t do.	Soldiers' part,	17,000	5,00
No. 3, Range 3,	do.	east half,	10,960	3,00
No. 3, Range 3,	do.	north-west quarter,	5,480	2,00
No. 5, Range 3,	do.	Sandy bay,	22,040	1,00
No. 1, Range 4,	do.	Plymouth,	22,040	7,50
No. 2, Range 4,	do.	one-third of Pittston,		4,00
No. 2, Range 4,	do.	two thirds of do.	13,360	8,00
No. 3, Range 4,	do.	Hammond,	22,040	4,40
	do.	Seboomook,	22,040	10,00
Big W,	do.	on Moosehead lake,	11,140	3,00
Little W,	do.	do.	2,921	1,00
		u0,	2,021	1,00
			1,015,069	\$265,50

#### COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

Снар. 303.

Towns,	Polls.	Estates.
Alton,	52	13,346
Argyle,	82	22,573
Bangor,	3,190	3,899,218
Bradford,	252	85,488
Bradley,	168	99,974
Brewer,	594	383,261
Burlington, and the	106	28,500
Carmel, de la	253	107,228
Carrol,	85	21,229
Clifton,	51	19,295
Corinna,	295	165,292
Corinth, Sale	302	199,964
Charleston,	272	142,977
Chester,	53	12,793
Dexter,	362	267,561
Dixmont,	284	209,621
Edinburg,	15	11,307
Eddington,	114	101,283
Enfield,	85	27,163
Etna,	151	50,975
Exeter,	343	242,197
Garland,	227	132,004
Glenburn,	192	86,821
Greenbush,	114	22,096
Hampden,	611	423,441
Hermon,	266	129,069
Howland.	50	24,114
Kirkland,	131	41,296
Lagrange,	113	38,300
Lee,	170	68,151
Levant,	366	169,397
Lincoln,	304	127,663
Lowell,	93	19,602
Maxfield,	44	8,784
Milford,	141	128,876
Newburg,	244	115,354
Newport,	247	195,203
Oldtown,	637	336,995
Orono,	545	259,930
Orrington,	389	256,605
Patten,	112	46,447
Passadumkeag,	58	20,066
	173	80,272
Plymouth.		29,422
	1 120	NOT THE
Springfield,	126 162	· · ·
Springfield,	162	78,987
Springfield, Stetson,	,	· · ·
Plymouth, Springfield, Stetson, Wild lands,	162	78,987

Снар. 303.

## Wild Lands in the County of Penobscot.

Description		er og som e	Acres.	Value.
No. 3, Range 1, north of Bingl	am's Pur	chase,	26,010	6,000
No. 4, Range 1, do.	do.	·	38,424	7,000
No. 5, Range 1, north of Amhe	erst Acade	emy grant,	11,020	4,000
No. 6, Range 3, do.	do.		22,040	8,000
No. 7, Range 3, do.	do.	_	22,040	5,625
S. W. quarter No. 6, R. 4, Am			5,510	2,000
Three-quarters, No. 6, Range 4		do.	16,530	6,000
No. 7, Range 4,	do.	do.	22,040	8,000
No. 4, Range 4, river township			22,040	10,000
No. 2, Range 8, north of Wald	o Patent,		22,040	10,000
East half No. 3, R. 8, do.			11,020	500
No. 2, Range 9, do.			22,040	500
No. 3, Range 9, do.			22,040	500
South half A, Range 6, west fr			11,500	2,000
North half A, Range 6,	do.	do.	11,500	2,000
North half No. 1, Range 6,	do.	do.	11,020	2,000
South half No. 1, Range 6,	do.	do.	11,020	2,000
No. 2, Range 6,	do.	do.	22,040	5,000
South half, No. 3, Range 6,	do.	do.	11,020	3,000
Part of north half No. 3, R. 6,	do.	do.	9,520	3,000
A, Range 7,	do.	do.	23,000	4,000
No. 1, Range 7, No. 2, Range 7,	do.	do.	22,040	4,000
	do. do.	do. do.	22,040	500 500
No. 3, Range 7, No. 6, Range 7,	do.	do.	22,040 20,040	1,500
No. 7, Range 7,	do.	do.	20,040	1,500
No. 1, Range 8,	do.	do.	11,020	2,000
South half No. 2, Range 8,	do.	do.	11,020	2,000
North half No. 2, Range 8,	do.	do.	11,020	2,500
East half No. 3, Range 8,	do.	do.	11,020	3,500
No. 4, Range 8,	do.	do.	22,040	4,500
No. 5, Range 8.	do.	do.	22,040	4,500
East half No. 6, Range 8,	do.	do.	11,020	3,500
Part of No. 2, Indian Purchase		uu.	17,040	5,000
Part of No. 3, do.	-,		17,040	7,000
Part of No. 4, do.			15,040	1,500
Z, No. 2, do.			2,100	1,200
East Division, Hopkins' Acade	nv grant.		5,560	2,500
West do. do.	do.		5,560	1,500
North No. 8, Range 7, west from		ne of state.	10,560	2,500
Mattamiscontis,			20,000	6,000
		I		\$141,325

## COUNTY OF WALDO.

Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Appleton,	373	206,691
Belfast,	932	1,323,979
Belmont,	241	125,215
Brooks,	174	102,343
Burnham,	148	82,284
Camden,	711	602,804
Frankfort,	832	608,242
Freedom,	174	146,537
Hope,	218	159,342
Islesborough,	161	95,104
Jackson,	163	117,782

# COUNTY OF WALDO, (Continued.) CHAP. 303.

. war south	Towns.		Polls,	Estates,
Knox,			217	133,194
Liberty,			188	99,718
Lincolnville,			333	248,89
Monroe,			331	184,200
Montville,			341	258,033
North Haven,			148	82,550
Northport,		1 S.	246	146,73
Palermo,		4 h.	257	177,880
Prospect,			477	363,26
Searsmont,			330	201,760
Searsport,			406	502,819
Swanville,			176	102,999
Thorndike,			184	142,604
Troy,			280	164,444
Ûnity,			306	236,034
Vinalhaven,			239	103,92
Waldo,			153	81,597
,, aido)				
			8,789	\$6,800,981

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.

Avon,	142	80,677
Carthage,	96	42,142
Chesterville,	211	140,612
Farmington,	535	597,064
Freeman,	159	73,637
Industry,	190	147,545
Jay,	301	220,551
Kingfield,	116	73,273
Madrid,	72	23,964
New Sharon,	343	293,526
New Vineyard,	121	65,538
Phillips,	308	208,745
Salem,	91	60,029
Strong,	184	169,091
Temple,	142	72,550
Weld,	200	92,232
Wilton,	394	320,566
	3,607	2,681,742
Wild lands,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	131,420
		\$2,813,162

Wild L	ands	in	the	County	of	Fran	klin.

Des	cription.	Acres.	Value.
East part No. 6, near Phi West part No. 6, Walker,	* ·	9,500 9,500	2,000
North part No. 4, Range No. 3, Range 2,	1, Bingham's Purchase, do.	17,600 25,792	

Снар. 303.

## Wild Lands in the County of Franklin, (Continued.)

	Description.	st it f	Value.	Acres.
No. 4, Range 2, Bin	gham's Purchase,		20,288	4,000
S. half No. 4, Range	3, Bingham's Purchase,		10,544	2,000
D,			19,500	4,800
F,		-	19,600	5,600
No. 2, Range 1, west	of Bingham's Purchase	,	21,080	3,500
No. 3, Range 1,	do. do.		28,440	6,400
No. 1, Range 2,	do. do.	1	22,040	3,000
No. 2, Range 2,	do. do.	ł	22,040	5,000
No. 3, Range 2,	do. do.	1	29,720	12,000
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	do, do,		11,020	3,200
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	do, do,	1	11,020	1,600
No. 2, Range 3,	do, do.		20,000	5,000
No. 3, Range 3,	do. do.		20,000	3,000
N. hf. No. 1, R. 4,	do. do.		11,020	6,400
S. hf. No. 1, R. 4,	do. do.		11,020	6,400
N. hf. No. 2, R. 4,	do. do.	· · · ·	11,020	5,600
No. 1, Range 5,	do. do.		21,080	11,200
No. 2, Range 5,	do, do,		22,040	8,000
S. hf. No. 1, R. 6,	do. do.		13,494	4,000
W. hf. No. 2, R. 7,	do. do.		9,600	4,000
	d 3, Range 6, Dead river,		19,000	11,020
No. 4, set off from C			7,292	3,920
		[-	443,250	\$131,420

## COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Towns.	Polls.	Estates.
Abbot,	168	65,351
Atkinson,	176	101,181
Barnard,	34	14,844
Bowerbank,	30	17,376
Blanchard,	47	17,130
Brownville,	162	78,987
Dover,	346	243,118
Elliotsville,	22	10,884
Foxeroft,	200	142,708
Guilford,	172	94,714
Greenville,	77	36,150
Kilmarnock,	68	30,378
Kingsbery,	39	22,639
Monson,	138	66,733
Milo,	174	89,416
Orneville,	83	28,926
Parkman,	252	117,194
Sangerville,	245	192,300
Sebec,	208	104,786
Shirley,	63	38,012
Wellington,	107	42,042
Williamsburg,	33	22,014
	2,844	1,576,883
Wild lands,		329,000
		\$1,905,883

## Wild Lands in the County of Piscataquis.

Снар. 303.

15 IV/I (	Description.			Acres.	Value,
No. 4, Range 8,	north of Waldo	Patent.		22,040	2,000
No. 8, Range 8,	do,	do.		22,040	6,000
No. 5, Range 9,	do,	do.		22,040	4,000
N. half No. 6, R	.9, do.	do.		11,020	2,000
S. half No. 6, R.		do,		11,020	2,000
No. 3, Range 5, 1	Bingham Purcha	se,		22,040	3,500
No. 2, Range 6,	do.			22,040	6,000
No. 1, Range 9, v		st line of		22,640	5,000
No. 2, Range 9,	do,		do.	22,040	7,000
No. 4, Range 9,	do.		do.	22,040	5,000 5,500
No. 6, Range 9, E. half A, Range	do. e 10, do,		do.	23,063 11,020	3,000
W. half A, Rang			do. do.	11,020	2,000
No. 1, Range 10,			do.	22,040	5,000
No. 2, Range 10,			do.	22,040	4,500
No. 3, Range 10,	do,		do.	22,040	4,500
E. half No. 5, R			do.	11,040	4,000
N. W. part No. (	5, Range 10, do.		do.	5,732	2,000
S. W. part No. 5			do.	5,308	1,800
No. 6, Range 10				22,729	6,000
S. E. two thirds	No. 7, Range 10	,		15,785	4,000
A, Range 11,			i i	22,040	10,000
B, Range 11,				28,736	7,000
No. 1, Range 11,				22,040	1,200
South half A, R North half A, R				13,638	3,000 5,000
North two thirds		2		$11,020 \\ 15,360$	6,000
South one third				7,680	3,000
No. 2, Range 12,	,	,		22,440	5,000
East half No. 3,	Range 12,			11,020	5,000
West half No. 3,				11,020	4,000
half No. 4	, Range 12,			11,377	4,000
A, No. 2, Range	13 and 14,			17,925	4,500
A, Range 13,				22,040	6,000
No. 1, Range 13,			f the state,	22,040	4,000
No. 3, Range 13,		do.		19,825	10,000
South part No. 4		do.		10,126	5,000
No. 1, Range 14, E half No. 2 P		do.	- of state	19,164	7,000
E. half No. 3, R. Southeast quarte		do.		19,787	7,000
No. 6, Range 11,		do.	do. do.	6,462 22,040	2,500 8,000
No. 6, Range 15,		do.	do.	22,040	50,000
Northwest quart		do,	do.	5,760	12,000
Middlesex Canal,				22,040	5,000
Day's Academy	grant,			11,020	3,000
Sugar Island,				4,050	200
Deer Island,			1	2,000	300
West half No. 3,				23,236	4,000
A, 2, R. 13 and 1			ne of state,	17,925	3,000
No. 7, Range 9,		0.	do.	11,498	4,000
No. 8, Range 10,	undivided half,			22,760	2,500
No. 8, Range 11,	west from east			22,194	4,000
No. 6, Range 12,		do.	half,	22,554	2,000
No. 7, Range 12,	do. do	do. do	half,	23,240	2,000
No. 8, Range 12, No. 7, Range 13,	do. do.	do. do.	half, half,	$\begin{array}{c} 22,124 \\ 23,272 \end{array}$	3,000 1,500
No. 8, Range 13,		do.	half,	23,272 22,835	1,500
No. 6, Range 14,	do.	do.		22,788	4,000
Southeast part 7,		do.		6,170	500
No. 8, Range 14,		do.		22,820	1,500
No. 8, Range 9,	do.	do.	half,	21,998	2,500
No. 4, Range 16,		do,	half,	18,219	2,200
No. 4, Range 15,	do,	do.	half,	20,445	2,500

Снар. 303.

Wild Lands in the County of Piscataquis, (Continued.)

Description.	Acres,	Value.
Quarter No. 9, R. 13, west from east line of state, West half No. 2, R. 11, do. do.	5,595 11,020	3,000 3,000
	1,146,740	\$329,000

Towns,	Polls.	Estates.
Amity,	45	14,349
Hodgdon,	159	61,734
Houlton,	257	141,599
Linneus,	91	25,199
Masardis,	23	10,209
Monticello,	· 40	16,518
New Limerick,	29	13,383
Smyrna,	31	8,121
Weston,	68	28,140
	743	319,252
Wild lands,		218,186
	-	\$537,438

## COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Wild	Lands	in.	the	County	of	Aroostook.
<b>**</b> ***	1101000	010	0100	Obuning	9	211 00300000

Description.	Acres.	Value.
No. 1, Range 1, gore east of Weston,	6,132	2,000
No. 9, Greenwood's survey,	22,040	7,000
No. 1, Range 2, Fowler and others,	26,576	7,972
No. 2, Pickering,	10,285	3,082
No. 3, Range 2, Morrill and Pickering,	21,000	6,300
Range 1, Williams' College grant,	11,020	3,306
Range 1, Framingham Academy grant,	11,020	3,306
Range 1, Portland Academy grant,	11,020	3,306
Range 1, Bridgewater Academy grant,	11,020	3,306
Range 1, Mars Hill township,	22,040	4,000
Range 2, Belfast Academy grant,	11,020	3,840
Range 1, town of Plymouth,	22,040	6,680
B, Range 2, west from east line of the state,	22,040	6,680
D, Range 2, do. do.	21,477	6,680
Range 2, Deerfield Academy grant,	11,020	3,456
Range 2, Westfield Academy grant,	11,020	3,456
Range 2, Gen. Eaton,	10,000	2,500
E, Range 2, west from east line of the state,	12,122	3,786
Part 1, Range 3, Nichols' Academy grant,	7,680	2,393
Range 3,	22,040	7,680
North half 2, Range 3,	11,020	3,840
3, Range 3,	22,040	6,912
Two thirds south part 4, Range 3,	12,480	3,744
One third north part 4, Range 3,	9,600	2,880
7, Range 3,	22,040	4,500
8, Range 3,	22,040	4,500
S. part 1, Range 4,	16,520	4,956
N. part 1, Range 4,	11,020	1,500

Снар. 303.

Description.	Acres.	Value.
1, Range 4, W. E. L. S., N. Yar. Acad.,	11,020	4,000
2, Range 4, do.	22,040	6,912
5, Range 4, do.	22,040	5,000
E. half 6, Range 4, do.	11,020	3,456
N. W. qr. 6, Range 4,	5,260	800
S. part A, Range 5, do. Chamberlain,	7,680	2,560
N. part A, Range 5, do. Fiske & Bridge,	11,220	3,860
S. part 1, Range 5, do. do.	11,220	3,860
N. half 1, Range 5, do. Harvey Reed,	11,220	3,860
W. half 2, Range 5, do. Benedicta,	11,220	3,860
3, Range 5, do.	21,188	6,656
5, Range 5, do.	22,040	5,000
7, Range 5, do.	13,452	3,368
W. half 16, Range 3, do. Lincoln High School,		2,000
W. half 7, Range 4, do. Thomaston Academy,		2,000
E. half 7, Range 4, do. Patten do.		2,000
W. half 15, Range 4, do. Houlton do.		2,000
Part 4, Range 4, do. Lotted,	16,688	2,500
11, Range 5, do. do.	9,020	2,255
9, Range 6, 🕐 do. 🛛 do.	6,458	1,291
11, Range 6, do. do.	11,461	3,429
13, Range 6, Granted to Somerset Acad.,	5,104	2,552
E. half 15, Range 6, do. E. Corinth Acad.,		3,306
half 11, Range 8, do. Me. His. Society,		8,463
half 13, Range 8, do. Litchfield Acad.,	11,291	5,645
half 11, Range 14, do. Monson Acad.,	10,994	5,497
E. half 3, Range 4, do. Lee Nor. School,	11,081	3,500
10, Range 7, west of east line of state,	22,080	5,000
	744,929	\$218,186

Wild Lands in the County of Aroostook, (Continued.)

RECAPITULATION.

Counties.									Polls.	Estates.
York, .	•	•		•	•	•	a	,	10,509	12,390,335
Cumberland,			•	•	•	•	•	•	13,646	18,493,084
Lincoln, .		•							14,117	14,826,933
Hancock, .		•							6,487	4,913,863
Washington,				•					7,277	5,244,431
Kennebec, .									11,144	12,851,961
Oxford, .								•	7,361	5,349,340
Somerset,					•				6,454	4,935,697
Penobscot,									12,624	9,094,465
Waldo, .								•	8,789	6,800,981
Franklin, .						,			3,607	2,813,162
Piscataquis, .									2,844	
Aroostook, .	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	743	537,433
									1	100,157,573

#### Chapter 303.

Resolve establishing a valuation for the State of Maine.

Resolved, That the number of polls, and amount of estates annexed to the several towns and plantations in the several <u>CHAP. 304.</u> counties, and the aggregate of the several counties in the foregoing schedule, are hereby established as the true number of polls and valuation of estates of taxable polls and estates of this state until the further order of the legislature.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

#### Chapter 304.

Resolve providing for repairing the county road from Kingsbery to Moosehead lake.

Resolved, That there be appropriated out of any money in the treasury the sum of eight hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent for constructing and repairing the road from Kingsbery to Moosehead lake.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

#### Chapter 305.

Resolve in favor of the town of Kennebec.

*Resolved*, That the secretary of state be instructed to purchase and furnish to the town of Kennebec all books and reports to which he shall be satisfied said town is entitled by law.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

#### Chapter 306.

Resolve for repairs of state house.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended under the direction of the governor and council for the alteration and repairs in the hall of the house of representatives.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Road from Kingsbery to Moosehead lake.

Town of Kennebec.

State house.